
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 9 March 2023 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 22 February 2023 as a correct record. 
(To Follow) 
  

Rights of Way 
 

  
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  POWYS LOCAL ACCESS FORUM - ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 

Public Document Pack



The Chair of the Local Access Forum [LAF], Mr Graham Taylor will be in County Hall 
to present the report.  The Council representative on LAF is County Councillor 
Gareth E Jones.   
(Pages 5 - 12) 
  

5.  COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY WORK  
 
To note the letter sent by the Chair to the Minister, as agreed at the Committee 
meeting in December 2022 and the Minister’s response. 
(Pages 13 - 16) 
  

Planning 
 

  
6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  
d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
  

7.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
  
  
(Pages 17 - 18) 
  
7.1.  Updates 
 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 

wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
  

7.2.  22/1033/FUL Former Motorworld Site, Gas Street, Newtown SY16 
2AB 

 (Pages 19 - 66) 
 
  



7.3.  22/1342/FUL Fir View Tan y Fridd Caravan Park, Llangyniew, 
Welshpool, SY21 0LT 

 (Pages 67 - 104) 
 
  

8.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
  
(Pages 105 - 132) 
  

9.  APPEAL DECISION  
 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decisions regarding appeals. 
(Pages 133 - 144) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Powys Local Access Forum 

Annual report 2021\22 

 

Introduction 

This report covers the work undertaken by the Local Access Forum (LAF) 
from April 2021 until the end of December 2022. A new LAF is to be 
appointed in April 2023. 

This report is a touch longer than normal and if readers are pressed for 
time it is suggested that the section on Final Reflections is the most 
important part of the report to look at. 

Background 

Local authorities in Wales have a statutory duty to establish a LAF in their 
areas. Their main function is to give advice to the Council, National 
Resources Wales (NRW) and others on public access to land for open-air 
recreation and enjoyment, taking into account the needs of land 
management
[...]
nately, there are no 
immediate plans to introduce additional revenue funding in this area. 

Whilst I recognise the financial difficulties Powys CC is facing, local authorities receive a 
settlement each year to fund their services.  This is un-hypothecated and as such it is for 
local authorities and their elected councils to determine how they fund each of their service 
areas.  Core funding for Local Government for 2023-24 increased by 7.9% or £403 million 
on a like-for-like basis compared to the previous year. The funding increase for Powys was 
above the Wales average at 8.7% following an above average increase of 8.4% in 2022-23. 

I recognise the Access Reform Programme may reduce some of the process related 
administrative burdens and my officials will explore this further as resources allow. 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Page 15

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
16th March 2023 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

Applications for consideration by Committee: 
 

Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 
22/1033/FUL 
 
 
Newtown and Llanwchaiarn 
Community 
 
310979 291595 
 
 
20:06.2022 
 
 

Full: Demolition of existing building, 
erection of a building containing a ground 
floor retail space and 6 flats above, to 
include with associated auxiliary spaces 
and all associated works 
 
Former Motorworld Site, Gas Street, Newtown 
SY16 2AB 
 
Mr N Bryant 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Refuse 
 

22/1342/FUL 
 
Llangyniew Community 
 
311619 310318 
 
06.08.2022 

Full: Change of use of land to static 
caravan park, including the instalation of 
20 static caravans, creation of internal road 
layout and landscaping  
 
Fir View Tan y Fridd Caravan Park, 
Llangyniew, Welshpool, SY21 0LT 
 
Sheean Holdings Ltd 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 
 
 

 

Page 17

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

22/1033/FUL Grid Ref: E: 310979 
N: 291595 

Community 
Council: 

 Newtown And Llanllwchaiarn 
Community 

Valid Date: 14.07.2022 

 
Applicant: Mr N Bryant 
 
Location: Former Motorworld Site, Gas Street, Newtown, SY16 2AB 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building, erection of a building containing a ground floor retail 
space and 6 flats above, to include with associated auxiliary spaces and all associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
Reason for Committee determination 
 
The Local Member has exercised their call-in powers for the following reason: 
 
‘The scale of the new development as the height of the building is out of character for 
the area’. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Community Council 3rd Aug 2022 

The Town Council supports the application subject to concerns raised about contaminated 
land, highways, and environmental protection being satisfied. Whilst the application is 
supported by (SPG) Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn Place Plan policies TC-a and HF-a points 
1 & 2, HF-a points 4 & 5 do not support the application. The Town Council would look for 
the development to incorporate renewable energy features and include cycle storage and 
lockers commensurate with the size of the development. 

 

Community Council 5th Jan 2023 

[...]
: 8103) – Grade II listed 
Rosemount (Cadw ID: 8006) – Grade II listed 
Natural Health Centre (Cadw ID: 8004) – Grade II listed 
 
Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
requires the Local Planning Authority to have special regard to the desirability of 
preserving the listed buildings or their settings. 
 
The Council’s Built Heritage Officer has advised that the development would impact the 
setting of several important listed buildings, including the only remaining timber framed 
buildings within Newtown. The Built Heritage officer has advised that the development 
would harm the settings of the listed buildings opposite, Bank Place and Bank Antiques 
Cadw IDs: 8102, 8103, 8104, as well as The Natural Health Centre; Cadw ID 8004. 
 
Whilst some of the Built Heritage Officer’s concerns have been addressed through the 
submission of amended plans, concern is still expressed, principally regarding the scale 
and height of the proposed building with the latest response from the Built Heritage 
Officer summarised below: 
 

• Within its street scene the development would be taller than buildings adjacent to 
it. The orientation of the roof and width of the building would result in it being 
taller than other buildings on the street. The height of the floors in comparison to 
neighbouring development mean it is already taller.  

 
• The design detailing of upper floor windows and floor heights being shorter which 

Page 56



 

 

is apparent on buildings over two floors in the locality has not been included in 
the development.  Such detail can make the aesthetics of a building façade less 
imposing.  
 

• There is an opportunity to make use of a parapet wall on the front elevation 
(which has the shop window) and to have the main body of the slate roof going in 
line with the eaves on the left-hand frontage (i.e. the roof being at 90 degrees to 
its main format now). In this way there would be a flat roof behind the parap
[...]
scale, height, massing, integration and design 
detailing and the development would harm the appearance of the Newtown 
Conservation Area and the settings of the identified listed buildings. Therefore, the 
recommendation is one of refusal as set out below. 
 
Reasons 
 

1. The development would harm the settings of the listed buildings known as The 
Bank Antiques (Cadw ID: 8104), Bank Place (Cadw ID: 8102) and Bank Place 
(Cadw ID: 8103). Therefore, the development would fail to have special regard to 
the desirability of preserving the listed buildings or their settings under section 
66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. In 
addition, the development would be contrary to Policy SP7 of the Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026), Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026) 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Historic Environment Including Historic 
Environment Record (Adopted July 2021), Technical Advice Note (TAN) 24: The 
Historic Environment (2017) and Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021). 
 

2. The development would fail to preserve the appearance of the Newtown 
Conservation Area under section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. The development would be contrary to Policies 
SP7 and DM13 of the Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026), Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026) Supplementary Planning Guidance Conservation 
Areas Adopted January 2020, Technical Advice Note (TAN) 24: The Historic 
Environment (2017) and Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021). 
 

3. The development has not been designed to complement or enhance the character 
of the surrounding area in terms of appearance, integration, scale, height, 
massing, and design detailing. Therefore, the development is contrary to Policy 
DM13 of the Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026), Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026) Supplementary Planning Guidance Residential 
Design (Adopted January 2020), Technical Advice N
[...]
lopment, below. It 
should also be noted that in-line with the above criteria, any grant of planning permission 
should be subject to conditions restricting the use of the accommodation, removing 
permitted development rights, and requiring the units and associated development to be 
removed from the site in the eventuality of their use as holiday accommodation ceasing. 
 
Design, Scale & Landscape Visual Impact 
 
With respect to design, specific reference is made to Policy DM13 of the Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026). This policy indicates that development proposals must 
be able to demonstrate a good quality design and shall have regard to the qualities and 
amenity of the surrounding area, local infrastructure and resources. It states that, in terms 
of design, proposals will only be permitted where the following criteria are satisfied; 
 

1. “Development has been designed to complement and/or enhance the character of 
the surrounding area in terms of siting, appearance, integration, scale, height, 
massing, and design detailing. 

 
2. The development contributes towards the preservation of local distinctiveness and 

sense of place.” 

Page 84



 

 

 
Further design-specific guidance is set-out within TAN 12 (Design). 
 
With regard to the potential impact upon the surrounding landscape, regard must be paid 
to LDP Policy DM4 (Landscape) which states that proposals for new development must 
not, individually or cumulatively, have an unacceptable adverse effect on the valued 
characteristics and qualities of the Powys landscape. LDP Policies SP7 and DM4 require 
a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment to be undertaken where impacts are likely 
on the landscape and proposals should have regard to LANDMAP, Registered Historic 
Parks and Gardens, protected landscapes and the visual amenities enjoyed by users of 
the Powys landscape and adjoining areas. The Authority’s adopted Landscape SPG 
reinforces LDP Policy DM4, and provides additional guidance 
[...]
 this instance.  
 
The Authority’s Emergency Planning Team have also been consulted on the application, 
and comments received raise no objection to the development proceeding.  
 
It is acknowledged that an alternative access track which is not within the applicant’s 
ownership will be utilised as an alternative access and egress in the event of a flood. The 
agent has submitted evidence in the form of a letter which clearly shows notice has been 
served on the owners of the access track outside of the applicant’s ownership.  
 
The agent has also submitted photos of the access track outside the applicant’s 
ownership which clearly shows the access track is clearly passable and in good condition.  
The flood evacuation route which formed part of the previously approved application 
(20/1580/FUL) at the site demonstrates that access and egress to the application site 
can be achieved in a flood event through a route unaffected by flooding. This is located 
directly to the north of the application site utilising forestry roads which directly join up 
onto classified county highways. The agent has also submitted evidence to demonstrate 
that Flooding Notices have been displayed at the Caravan Park in relation to the 
excavation route.   
 
It is therefore considered that sufficient information has been provided to demonstrate 
that in a flooding event the development will be served by an escape/evacuation route to 
establish that the risk to the occupiers of the development can be acceptably managed 
having regard to TAN15 
 
In light of the above, and based upon the consultation responses received, officers 
consider the development to be acceptable in this instance and compliant with planning 
policy and guidance. 
 
Drainage 
 
The application confirms the proposed units would connect to an existing private package 
treatment plant on the site, which was consented under planning application reference 
20/1580/FUL. Upon consultation, the Authority’s Environmental P
[...]
 volunteers who are keen and eager to help in a variety of ways.
	The LAF has welcomed the approach of the new administration of the Council to put green issues as an important issue to be addressed and I am sure the new LAF will be keen to offer advice on how best to fulfil the access aspects of this approach.
	Work needs to start urgently on the transformation action plan requested in 2021. Stakeholders should be closely involved. Too often in recent times the Council has not consulted stakeholders like the LAF at an early enough stage to influence important access matters. The Council has also often kept such matters confidential and not provided sufficient information to enable the LAF to comment effectively. The LAF is expecting this will improve under the new Administration’s policies of openness and early consultation with stakeholders.
	Further Information
	There is a dedicated page on the PCC website to the work of the LAF - Local Access Forum - Powys County Council
	This gives dates of future meetings and minutes from past meetings. The public are welcome to attend meetings. Arrangements for doing so should be made through CS by contacting rights.of.way@powys.gov.uk
	Graham Taylor
	Chair, Powys LAF
	February 2023

	5 Countryside access and rights of way work
	2023-01-25 Response from Minister - LG0000823_Outgoing_0

	7 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	7.2 22/1033/FUL Former Motorworld Site, Gas Street, Newtown SY16 2AB
	221033ful
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	7.3 22/1342/FUL Fir View Tan y Fridd Caravan Park, Llangyniew, Welshpool, SY21 0LT
	221342ful

	8 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications
	9 Appeal decision
	appeal hh cac
	EMAIL
	Appeal 21.2258.FUL - dated 21.02.23
	21.2258.ful appeal
	by A L McCooey BA MSc MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 21.02.2023
	Appeal reference: CAS-02135-J9B0B7
	Site address: The Rhos Farm, Kinnerton, Presteigne, 

Minutes of the meeting


2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON 

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, A Davies, D Edwards, L George, H Hulme, 
P James, A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, I McIntosh, G Morgan, G Pugh, 
E Roderick, R G Thomas, E Vaughan, J Wilkinson and D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 February 2023. 
   

Rights of Way 
 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor A Davies advised that two locations referred to in the Powys Local 
Access Forum’s annual report are in her ward. 

 
4.  POWYS LOCAL ACCESS FORUM - ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  

 
The Chair welcomed Mr Graham Taylor Chair, Powys Local Access Forum 
[LAF], Councillor Gareth E Jones, the Council’s representative on the Forum and 
Sian Barnes, Professional Lead - Countryside Access & Recreation. 
 
Mr Taylor thanked the Committee for writing to the Minister regarding the funds 
available to consider public path orders and the need to reduce the bureaucracy 
associated with these and he noted the response.  He thanked the Countryside 
Access & Recreation Team for their work, which was undertaken with limited 
resources.   
 
He advised that since his last presentation to the Committee in 2021 the number 
of outstanding public reports regarding problems with rights of way was now over 
10000.  The poor state of footpaths negatively impacted on some of the Council’s 
key priorities:  

• improving people’s physical and mental health of residents and increasing 
equality  - the state of the network impedes people’s access.   

• stimulate the visitor economy - many visitors to the area were being put off 
visiting again as only one third of the routes were accessible.   

• improving biodiversity - the lack of obvious paths on the ground means 
people will find a way and may inadvertently damage valuable areas, such 
as bogs and nesting sites in open areas.  

 



2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

County Councillor K Lewis arrived. 
 
The LAF considered a range of things could be done to transform access to 
rights of way including such things as: 

• Other Cabinet members looking at their Portfolios to see what they can do 
to help improve the situation, such as those who have responsibility for 
land or property could undertake an audit to see where rights of ways 
exist and that they ensure they are meeting their responsibilities of 
keeping these rights of way accessible. 

• The Committee should ask questions regarding rights of ways when 
considering planning applications. 

• Windfarm applications refer to community benefits and these funds could 
be used for improving rights of ways. 

• Review the existing references to rights of way in the current Local 
Development Plan [LDP] to see if they have resulted in the desired effects 
and include new rights of way provisions in the replacement LDP. 

• A transformation programme for ROW was needed. 
• Effective enforcement action was required where landowners were 

blocking rights of ways. 
• Utilising the Shared Prosperity Fund to increase signage and waymarks. 
• Reviweing the criteria used when determining th epriority given to reports 

of problems with rights of way. 
• Making use of apprentices. 

 
In response to questions Mr Taylor advised that volunteers could be involved in a 
range of work.  The Professional Lead - Countryside Access & Recreation 
advised that volunteers would be assisting with the updating of information on 
the database about the work of volunteers in the field.  However, there were 
confidentiality issues regarding using them to support other work such as helping 
with Definitive Map Orders [DMOs].  
 
County Councillor E Roderick arrived. 
 
Councillor Gareth E Jones the Council’s representative on the Forum 
congratulated the small Team for their work.  He considered that the number of 
problems on the footpath network was significantly underreported, the use of the 
Shared Prosperity Funding for improving signposting needs to be expanded and 
the Council should work with the National Farmers Union [NFU] and National 
Farmers Union Wales [NFUW] to communicate to farmers about their 
responsibilities to maintain rights of way and ensure they are accessible.  If the 
Council was not meeting its statutory duties in other service areas inspectors 
would be involved and so the Council needs to review this area of its 
responsibilities and review its budgetary commitments for 2024 onwards. 
 
In response to questions about how town and community councils can be 
involved in the work, Mr Taylor advised that the Open Spaces Society had 
published a guide on what they can and cannot do in respect of issues.  Town 
and community councils could use their networks to encourage landowners to 
improve the network.  The Committee noted that discussions were taking place 
regarding the sponsorship of signs by local companies which could contribute to 
the improvement of signage. 
 



2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

In his final remarks to the Committee, Mr Taylor quoted the following extract from 
Welsh Government Guidance which says that local authorities: 

“Should ensure that sufficient resources are devoted to meeting their 
statutory duties with regard to the protection and recording of public rights 
of way and that the rights of way network is in a fit condition for those wish 
to use it”. 

 
Mr Taylor was thanked for attending the meeting. 

 
5.  COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY WORK  

 
The Committee noted the correspondence between the Committee Chair, on 
behalf of the Committee and the Frist Minister, Rural Affairs and North Wales 
and Trefnydd.  
   

Planning 
 

 
 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a)       There were no declarations of interest. 
  
(b)       The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 
of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
  
(c)        The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
  
(d)       The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 
7.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
   

7.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day. 
    

7.2 22/1033/FUL Former Motorworld Site, Gas Street, Newtown SY16 
2AB 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 310979 N: 291595 
  
Valid Date:                           14/07/22 
  
Community Council:         Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Community Council 



2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

  
Applicant:                             Mr N Bryant 
  
Location:                           Former Motorworld Site, Gas Street, Newtown, SY16 

2AB 
  
Proposal:                          Demolition of existing building, erection of a building 

containing a ground floor retail space and 6 flats 
above, to include with associated auxiliary spaces 
and all associated works 

  
Application Type: Full application 
  
Mrs T Davies spoke against the application. 
Mr G Jones spoke as the Agent. 
  
The Committee noted that this site was a prime brownfield site for development 
and that it was within the conservation area.  The design and impact of the 
building on the surrounding area was of importance and it was noted that 
extensive work had been undertaking by the Built Heritage Officer to ensure that 
a suitable building was forthcoming.  However, the Committee noted that the 
Built Heritage Officer had advised that insufficient regard had been paid of his 
advice  and therefore he recommended refusal.  In response to a question the 
Built Heritage Officer advised that the ridge height elevation on the street was 6m 
and the proposed height was 13m.  
  
Questions were asked about car parking and the Highways Officer advised that 
as this was a town centre development, where there was public parking, that on 
balance no designated parking was required.  In response to a question the Built 
Heritage Officer advised that if the parapet was removed from the design the 
development would, in principle, be more acceptable.  In light of this, it was 
moved and duly seconded to defer the application to enable the agent and 
developer to consider the Built Heritage Officer’s advice.  This was put to the 
vote and lost. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to refuse the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be refused. 1.         The development would 

harm the settings of the listed 
buildings known as The Bank 
Antiques (Cadw ID: 8104), Bank 
Place (Cadw ID: 8102) and Bank 
Place (Cadw ID: 8103). Therefore, 
the development would fail to 
have special regard to the 
desirability of preserving the 
listed buildings or their settings 
under section 66(1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. In 
addition, the development would 



2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

be contrary to Policy SP7 of the 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2011-2026), Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026) 
Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Historic Environment 
Including Historic Environment 
Record (Adopted July 2021), 
Technical Advice Note (TAN) 24: 
The Historic Environment (2017) 
and Planning Policy Wales 
(Edition 11, 2021). 
  
2.         The development would fail 
to preserve the appearance of the 
Newtown Conservation Area 
under section 72(1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. The 
development would be contrary to 
Policies SP7 and DM13 of the 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2011-2026), Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026) 
Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Conservation Areas 
Adopted January 2020, Technical 
Advice Note (TAN) 24: The 
Historic Environment (2017) and 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 
2021). 
  
3.         The development has not 
been designed to complement or 
enhance the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of 
appearance, integration, scale, 
height, massing, and design 
detailing. Therefore, the 
development is contrary to Policy 
DM13 of the Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026), 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2011-2026) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance Residential 
Design (Adopted January 2020), 
Technical Advice Note (TAN) 12: 
Design (2016) and Planning Policy 
Wales (Edition 11, 2021). 

  
County Councillors T Colbert and E Roderick left the meeting. 
  
  



2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

7.3 22/1342/FUL Fir View Tan y Fridd Caravan Park, Llangyniew, 
Welshpool, SY21 0LT 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 311619 N: 310318 
  
Valid Date:                           19/08/22 
  
Community Council:         Llangyniew Community Council 
  
Applicant:                             Sheehan 
  
Location:                              Fir View, Tan y Fridd Caravan Park, Llangyniew, 

Welshpool, SY21 0LT 
  
Proposal:                              Change of use of land to static caravan park, 

including the installation of 20 static caravans, 
creation of internal road layout and landscaping 

  
Application Type: Full application 
  
Mr G Watkins spoke on behalf of Llangyniew Community Council. 
Mr N Jones spoke against the application. 
Mr G Jones spoke as the Agent. 
  
In response to comments made about the compliance to the conditions in 
respect of the previous planning permission, the Principal Planning Officer 
advised that if there were issues, these should be reported and investigated and 
if appropriate enforcement action would be taken.   
  
In respect of the proposed evacuation route the Principal Planning Officer 
advised the route was not in the ownership of the applicant but the latter had 
served notice and followed correct procedures.  He advised that the owner of the 
evacuation route had not raised any objections.  The Committee noted this but 
raised concerns that if the landowner was undertaking tree felling operations, the 
evacuation route could be blocked and the developer has no control over such 
events.    
  
Comment was made about the cumulative and visual landscape impact of adding 
more caravans to the site.  The Professional Lead Planning advised member that 
if they were minded to go against the officer’s recommendation and consider 
refusing the application, they would need to articulate sound planning reasons for 
doing so.  If they were minded to do this, an alternative was to use a “cooling off” 
period to consider reasons for refusal and bring this back to the next meeting.  
He advised that where a developer may not be complying with planning 
conditions in respect of a previous application, this could not be used as a 
reason for refusing the current application.  The Solicitor advised that if reasons 
for refusal are weak and unreasonable this would expose the Authority to the 
risks of cost if the case was lost at appeal. 
  
In response to questions regarding the volume of traffic for the proposed 
development the Highways Officer advised that there was capacity on the roads 
for the increase in traffic and the access was acceptable.  As a result there were 
no highways grounds for refusing the application. 



2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

  
The following reasons for refusal were suggested: the cumulative landscape 
impact of more caravans was detrimental to the landscape and surrounding area 
and that as the evacuation route was not in the ownership of the developer it 
could not be operational under all circumstances in accordance with TAN15.  
The Principal Planning Officer advised that this could be considered as an infill 
site surrounded by existing caravans and a landscaping plan was included in the 
conditions.   
  
It was moved and duly seconded to refuse the application contrary to officer’s 
recommendation and to delegate the wording of the refusal to the Professional 
Lead Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be refused 
contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation with the final 
wording of the reasons for refusal 
delegated to the Professional Lead 
– Planning in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee 
  

1.    The proposed development 
fails to demonstrate that in a 
flooding event the 
development will be served by 
an escape / evacuation route 
which is operational and 
accessible at all times. In light 
of this it is therefore 
considered the proposed 
development is contrary to 
Planning Policy Wales, 
Technical Advice Note 15 and 
Policy DM5 of the Powys Local 
Development Plan. 

2.    The proposed development is 
considered to have a 
detrimental impact, individually 
and cumulatively, on the 
valued characteristics and 
qualities of the Powys 
landscape and is therefore 
considered contrary to Policies 
DM4, DM13 and TD1 of the 
Powys Local Development 
Plan, the Landscape 
Supplementary Planning 
Guidance and Planning Policy 
Wales. 

  
  

8.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 14 February 
2023 and 8 March 2023. 
  

 
 



2023-03-16 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

9.  APPEAL DECISION  
 

The Committee received a copy of the Planning and Environment Decisions 
Wales letters regarding appeals in respect of the following applications: 

•         Applications 21/1374/HH and 21/1375/CAC - 58 Mill Road, Knighton LD7 
1RT.  The Committee noted that the Inspector had upheld the appeals. 

•         Application 21/2258/FUL - The Rhos Farm, Kinnerton, Presteigne, 
Powys, LD8 2PD.  The Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed 
the appeal. 

  
  
The Chair noted that the Committee had received an email from a member of the 
public regarding policy TD1 tourism development.  The Professional Lead 
Planning advised that a policy should be read in full, to understand the context, 
rather than considering just extracts.  In addition, a policy should also be 
considered in context with all policies in the plan.  The wording of the policy will 
be reviewed during the development of the Replacement Local Development 
Plan. 
  
  
  
  

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


